

21-569

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

THE ART AND ANTIQUE DEALERS LEAGUE OF AMERICA, INC.,
THE NATIONAL ART AND ANTIQUE DEALERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BASIL SEGGOS, in his official capacity, as the Commissioner of the New York
State Department of Environmental Conservation, THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF
THE UNITED STATES, CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, NATURAL
RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., WILDLIFE CONSERVATION SOCIETY,

Defendants-Appellees,

THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES, CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY, NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., WILDLIFE
CONSERVATION SOCIETY,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE BASIL SEGGOS

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
GRACE X. ZHOU
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for Appellee Basil Seggos
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-6160

Dated: September 14, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal Background	4
1. The New York State Ivory Law and licensing scheme	4
2. The federal Endangered Species Act and implementing regulations	6
3. The ESA’s narrow preemption of state law	9
B. Procedural History	11
1. The district court dismisses plaintiffs’ preemption claim	12
2. The district court enters summary judgment in defendant’s favor on plaintiffs’ First Amendment claim	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	19
POINT I	
THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS’ PREEMPTION CLAIM	19

	Page
A. The ESA Does Not Expressly Preempt New York State’s Regulation of Intrastate Sales of Ivory.	21
1. The ESA preempts only conflicting state regulation of interstate and foreign commerce, not state regulation of intrastate sales.	21
2. Plaintiffs’ contrary arguments are meritless.	27
B. The State Ivory Law Does Not Conflict with the ESA or Its Implementing Regulations.	32
 POINT II	
NEW YORK STATE’S RESTRICTION ON THE PHYSICAL DISPLAY OF IVORY ARTICLES IN NEW YORK COMPORTS WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT	37
A. The District Court Properly Concluded That the Display Restriction Is Not Subject to Strict Scrutiny.	38
B. The Display Restriction Satisfies the <i>Central Hudson</i> Test.	41
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	39
<i>A.E. Nettleton Co. v. Diamond</i> , 27 N.Y.2d 182 (1970)	20
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 598 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2010)	53
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	19, 20, 29, 31
<i>Anderson v. Treadwell</i> , 294 F.3d 453 (2d Cir. 2002)	53
<i>Bad Frog Brewery, Inc. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998)	52
<i>Board of Trs. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	41, 48, 53
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	22
<i>Central Hudson Gas and Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	2, 52
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 US. 582 (2011).....	21
<i>Chamberlain v. City of White Plains</i> , 960 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2020)	51

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 594 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010)	19, 41, 53
<i>Cresenzi Bird Importers, Inc. v. New York</i> , 658 F. Supp. 1441 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	24, 25, 32
<i>Cresenzi Bird Importers, Inc. v. New York</i> , 831 F.2d 410 (2d Cir. 1987)	24, 25
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	33
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	31
<i>Fink v. Time Warner Cable</i> , 714 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	46
<i>Fouke Co. v. Brown</i> , 463 F. Supp. 1142 (E.D. Cal. 1979)	30
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 624 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>H.J. Justin & Sons, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 519 F. Supp. 1383 (E.D. Cal. 1981)	30
<i>H.J. Justin & Sons, Inc. v. Deukmejian</i> , 702 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	28
<i>Jackson v. Federal Express</i> , 766 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014)	16

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894).....	20
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	43, 44, 45
<i>Man Hing Ivory and Imports, Inc. v. Deukmejian</i> , 702 F.2d 760, 761 (9th Cir. 1983).....	29, 30
<i>Marentette v. Abbott Lab’ys, Inc.</i> , 886 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	39
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	28
<i>New York State Association of Realtors v. Shaffer</i> , 27 F.3d 834 (1994)	46, 47
<i>Northwest Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	36
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015).....	32
<i>People ex rel. Silz v. Hesterberg</i> , 211 U.S. 31 (1908).....	20
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	28
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Association</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	28, 29
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	52

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Safelite Grp., Inc. v. Jepsen</i> , 764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014)	52
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	39, 40
<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	52
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	49
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	49, 53
<i>Vugo, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 931 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2019)	18, 37, 38, 39
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	36
 Laws	
<i>Federal</i>	
16 U.S.C.	
§ 1531 et seq.....	6
§ 1531	6, 35
§ 1532	7
§ 1535	passim
§ 1538	7, 35
§ 1539	8
29 U.S.C.	
§ 651	27
§ 1144	28
42 U.S.C. § 2000a	27

Laws	Page(s)
<i>New York</i>	
Ch. 664, 1972 N.Y. Laws 2242	4, 20
Environmental Conservation Law	
§ 11-0535-a	5
§ 71-0924	5
§ 71-0925	5
 Regulations and Rules	
50 C.F.R.	
§ 17.11	6
§ 17.40	6, 8, 9, 23
Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Revision of the Section 4(d) Rule for the African Elephant (<i>Loxodonta africana</i>), 81 Fed Reg. 36,388 (June 6, 2016).....	23, 35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....	51
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) (Westlaw).....	22
Dep’t of Env’t Conservation, <i>Ivory and Rhinoceros Horn Restrictions: Frequently Asked Questions</i> (July 2018), https://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/wildlife_pdf/ivoryfaqs.pdf	5, 10, 11
<i>Endangered Species: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Fisheries & Wildlife Conservation & the Env’t of the Comm. on Merchant Marine & Fisheries</i> , 93rd Cong. (1973).....	25, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 93-412 (1973).....	26, 27
Sponsor’s Mem. (June 24, 2014), <i>in</i> Bill Jacket for ch. 326 (2014)	4, 50
